GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT DISPUR:: GUWAHATI-6

No.HLB. 111/2020/99

Dated Dispur the 21st May, 2020

ORDER

Whereas, Gauhati Medical College Hospital (GMCH) has been declared as a dedicated COVID-19 hospital;

Whereas, Mahendra Mohan Choudhury Hospital, Annex Hospital of GMCH has also been declared as a dedicated COVID-19 hospital;

Whereas, the number of COVID-19 patients are rapidly increasing and it is deemed essential to increase the hospital bed capacity for treatment of COVID-19 patients;

Now, therefore, the Kalapahar Hospital under Health & Family Welfare Department is hereby made an Annex Hospital of GMCH to function as a dedicated COVID-19 hospital for the period of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, with following administrative arrangements:

- 1. The Kalapahar Hospital will be under the overall administrative control of Principal cum Chief Superintendent, GMCH.
- 2. The existing staff will continue to be posted in the hospital and will remain under the establishment of Directorate of Health Services, until further orders.
- 3. The faculty and students of GMCH will perform duties at the hospital, as deputed by Principal cum Chief Superintendent, GMCH.
- 4. All required additional manpower in terms of doctors, nursing staff, technicians etc. will be engaged/ deployed under the aegis of National Health Mission, Assam and Health (A).
- 5. Principal cum Chief Superintendent/ Superintendent, GMCH will make an assessment of the required equipment /basic infrastructure/consumables etc., which will be provided by NHM/ DME, Assam.

This order comes into force with immediate effect.

(Samir K. Sinha, IAS)

Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam Health & Family Welfare Department

Dated Dispur the 21stMay, 2020

Memo No.HLB. 111/2020/99-A Copy to:

1. Chief Secretary, Assam.

- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 3. Commissioner & Secretary, Transport Department, Dispur.
- 4. Commissioner & Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 5. Special Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 6. Chief Executive Officer, Assam State Disaster Management Authority.
- 7. Mission Director, National Health Mission, Assam.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 9. All Superintendents of Police
- 10. Director of Medical Education/ Director of Health Services, Assam.
- 11. All Principals cum Chief Superintendents/ Superintendents, Medical College Hospitals.
- 12. All Joint Directors of Health Services, Assam.
- 13. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Health & F.W. Department, Government of Assam
- 14. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister of State, Health &F.W. Department
- 15. Any other concerned

Principal Secretary to Govt. of Assam Health & Family Welfare Department